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Overview of Global One Real Estate Investment Corp. A
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Portfolio (as of 31 March 2017) Financial Base and Sponsors s of 16 May 2017)

Investments in select high quality office buildings which are
closer to nearby stations (CLOSER), newly or recently built
(NEWER) and large sized (LARGER).

Major three Metropolitan areas other
than Tokyo Metropolitan Area

9.3%

Tokyo central
5 Wards

Yodoya

4.3%e) hi
Midosuji emamecnt
5.0%

53.4%

Tokyo suburban areas Saitama

12.4%

22.3%
Minami-
Tokyo 23 Wards other Aoyama
than the central 5 Wards
15.0% Total acquisition

price
11 properties,
182.4 billion yen

"CLOSER” conveniently situated
Walking distance : 0 - 5 min.
“"NEWER"” newly or recently built
Average age of buiiding : 14.1 years
Portfolio PML : 1.9%
“LARGER" large office buildings

Average acquisition price : 16.5 billion yen
Average gross rentable area : 11,247m

Solid financial base supported by financial sponsors

LTV Book value basis 49.9%

(Interest-bearing debt / total assets) Appraisal value basis 44.6%

Ratio of long-term / fixed

Interest-bearing liabilities 89.5%
Average financing term 6.lyears
Average interest rate 0.87%

Rating AA — Stable(JCR)

Meiji Yasuda
Life Insurance

MUFG Kintetsu

The Bank of Tokyo- Group

Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. HoIdings (@)
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust Ltd.
and Banking Corp.

(*) See (*2),(*3) and (*4) on page 6 for the formula used to calculate LTV.
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A" I Preface

The following abbreviations will be used for the following pages:

“"GAR" = Global Alliance Realty Co., Ltd. “Kinshicho” = Arca Central

"GOR" = Global One Real Estate Investment Corp. “Shinagawa"= Shinagawa Seaside West Tower

“Otemachi” = Otemachi First Square “Yokohama" = Yokohama Plaza Building

“Hirakawacho” = Hirakawacho Mori Tower “Saitama” = Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Saitama-Shintoshin Building
“Ginza" = Ginza First Building "Midosuji” = Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Osaka Midosuji Building
“Minami-Aoyama” = TK Minami-Aoyama Building “Yodoyabashi” = Yodoyabashi Flex Tower

“Sengokuyama” = ARK Hills Sengokuyama Mori Tower

Amounts less than the indicated amounts are rounded down and percentages and indices are rounded off, unless otherwise indicated.




Efforts to increase unitholders’ value

—— —

i

Key goals

(Announced on 16 November 2015, indicated
with underlines) (*1)

® Prioritizing internal growth; achieving
stable DPU of 7,000 yen

« Major tenants left Minami-Aoyama and
Yodoyabashi

» DPU temporarily in the 5,000-yen range
due to free rent offered to succeeding
tenants
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® Focusing on property quality while trying to
expand portfolio to stabilize revenues

® Further strengthening collaboration with
Sponsors

» Asset size: 9 properties, 161.2 billion yen

» Seeking to diversify tenants further for
more stable revenues, though
diversification has improved

Uyimoub jeusaix3

L TV as of the end of Sept 2015

LTV (book value) : 50.4%
I TV (annraisal value) - 46 49/,
LTV (appraisal value ) 16.4%
Unrealized gain : 14.4 billion yen

Efforts in this period, policy going forward

® Expecting 6th consecutive period of upward revisions of rent

®DPU in the lower 7,000-yen range achieved; the higher
7,000-yen range expected

(as of the end of April 2017, 11 properties) (*2)
» Rents lower than market levels: 76.8% of total leased area

® Enhancing cooperation in leasing with sponsor

® Acquiring high-quality properties through collaboration
with sponsor

» Acquired 2 properties in Midosuji and Shinagawa at
combined at 21.2 billion yen in March 2017
 Asset size: 11 properties, 182.4 billion yen

@ Portfolio grew more diverse

® Going forward, “Closer" to be adhered to while more flexible
approach to “Newer" and "larger" being considered

e Controlling LTV in appropriate manner through public
offering

As of the end of As of
(*3) Mar 2017 16 May 2017
LTV (book value) : 55.5% - 49.9%
LTV (appraisal value) : 49.6% -  44.6%
Unrealized gain : 22.8 billion yen

® Continuing to reduce financial costs by refinancing debts
carrying relatively high interest rates, taking advantage of
current low interest rate environment

Increasing unitholders’

value

Dividend per unit (DPU)
Target: 8,000 yen

Milestone for interim
asset size:

200 billion yen
\

Future goal: To be
included in global indices

(*1) See "Explanatory Material: Financial Results for the Six-Month Period Ended September 2015 (the 24th Period)” released on 16 November 2015.

(*2) See page 21.

(*3) See (*2), (*3) and (*4) on page 6 for the formula used to calculate LTV.
(*4) The amounts of dividends are per-unit figures; "DPU" refers to dividend per unit. The same applies hereafter.
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1. Financial Highlights
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m Controlling LTV through public offering, increasing DPU from the lower 7,000-yen range to the higher

7,000-yen range

26" Period | 27""Period | 28"Period | 29"Period
Sept 2016 Mar 2017 | Sept 2017 Mar 2018
1/S- Dividends
Operating revenue Lilicy 4,435 4,424 5,125 5,029
=Property-related revenues yen
Operating profit milliem 1,884 1,937 2,259 2,236
(Property-related profit) el (2,318) (2,378) (2,764) (2,752)
Ordinary profit ”;e”n°” 1,426 1,453 1,696 1,767
Net income men 1,425 1,452 1,695 1,766
Total Dividends e 1,425 1,452 1,721 1,766
Dividend per unit yen 7,357 7,494 7,690 7,890

NOI return (*1) % 3.9 3.9 4.0 4.0

Term-end occupancy ratio % 98.2 98.0

Term-end total assets T::Oh 169,115 191,258 As of 16 May 2017 (*4)
Interest-bearing liabilities n;g:m 85,000 106,200 » 95,500
Unrealized gain/ loss n;;':on 21,599 22,874

LTV (book vaiue) (*2) % 50.3 555 Dy 49.9

LTV (appraisal value) (*3) % 44.6 49.6 » A0

(*1) NOI return = NOI for the six months X 2 = acquisition price; new acqusitions (Shinagawa, Midosuji)
were excluded in 27th period calculation.

(*2) LTV (book value) =interest-bearing liabilities = term-end total assets

(*3) LTV (appraisal value)=interest-bearing liabilities = (term-end total assets + unrealized gain/ loss)

(*4) LTV as of 16 May 2017 was calculated using term-end total assets of 191,474 million yen
( [total assets at end of six-month period ended March 2017] + [funding through new issuances]
- [debt repayments] = 191,258 million yen + 10,916 million yen - 10,700 million yen) and the
unrealized gain/loss at the end of the six-month period ended March 2017 of 22,874 million yen.
(*5) NAV per unit = ( term-end net assets — total dividends + unrealized gain/loss ) = number of investment units issued

I Trend of Dividend per unit (DPU)

B DPU excluding reversal of reserve

(yen) Reversal of reserve
9,000 -
7,357 7,494
5,650
6,000 - 5,289
00
500 7,357
5,550
4,789
3,000
24" Period 25" Period 26" Period  27"Period
Sept 2015 Mar 2016 Sept 2016 Mar 2017
I Trend of NAV per unit ¢5)
(yen)
500,000 - 481,377
463,507
444,500
450,000 -
420,622
400,000 -
350,000 -
22nd 23rd 24th 25th
Period end Period end Periodend Period end
end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar
2014 2015 2015 2016

7,600  7/890
7,890
28"Period  29"Period
Forecasts Forecasts
Sept 2017 Mar 2018
506,667
500,090 !
26" 27"
Period end  Period end
end-Sept end-Mar
2016 2017

6



2. Forecasts and Actual Performance for the 27t Period
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B Results beat expectations due to revenue and expenditure of utilities, faster progress of leasing;
two new properties' contributions were offset mainly by unit issuance costs

(million yen)

Operating Revenue
Rental revenues(a)
Rental revenues, etc.
Utility charges
Non rental revenues
Operating Expenses
Property-related expenses(b)
Property management fees
Utility expenses
Property and other taxes
Casualty insurance
Repairs and maintenance
Depreciation and amortization(c)
Other rental expenses
Asset management fees
Other general administrative cost
Operating Profit
Property-related profit (a-b)
NOI (a-b+c¢)
Non-operating Revenues
Non-operating Expenses
Interest expense
Unit issuance costs
Other non-operating expenses
Ordinary Profit
Net Income
Total Dividends

The number of units issued at end of period

Dividend per unit (DPU)

(*1) Forecasts are the numbers as of 14 November 2016.

27" Period
Forecasts

Mar 2017 Mar 2017

4,375
4,375
4,120
255
2,499
2,053
492
229
427

806

330
116
1,876
2,322
3,128
454
379
74
1,421
1,420
1,420

193,800 units
7,330 yen

27" Period

Actual

4,424
4,424
4,159
264
0
2,486
2,045
479
219
427

818

330
110
1,937
2,378
3,197

1,453
1,452
1,452

193,800 units
7,494 yen

Changes from

R
I

11%
1.1%
0.9%
3.7%
0.5%
0.4%
2.6%
4.6%
0.0%
0.8%
4.7%
1.5%
3.3%
0.1%
4.6%
3.3%
2.4%
2.2%
6.8%
0.4%
6.4%
2.2%
2.2%
2.2%

0.0%
2.2%

(*2) Increased profit/decreased profit divided by the number of units issued (193,800).

Operating profit
Property-related profit or loss
Rental revenues, etc.
Shinagawa and Midosuiji
Existing 9 properties

Revenue and expenditure of utilities
Property management fees
Depreciation and amortization
Non-operating revenues and expenses
Unit issuance costs

Interest expense and other non-
operating expenses

Main reasons for variance (million yen)

Increased | Decreased
profit profit

61
56
38
12 frmmmmmmes
11
29
24
6

Converted to

Contributed 24-31 March (8 days )
Hirakawacho, Kinshicho had contract
cancellations but new tenants signed,
filled early

Increase in store sales based percentage
rents, hourly parking charges, etc.
Decrease in management association
fees, etc.

Acquisition of Shinagawa, Midosuji

Public offering resolved on 31 March
Costs related to loans to finance
Shinagawa, Midosuji acquisitions



3. Comparison with the Previous Period

4

d
d

& el |

M Internal growth continues smoothly

(million yen)
26t Period 271 period Changes from Main reasons for variance (million yen) Converted to
Sept 2016 Mar 2017 previous period I”";r;?fd De;:z?isted DPU
Operating Revenue 4,435 4,424 -11 -0.3% Operating profit 53 274 yen
Rental revenues(a) 4,435 4,424 -11 -0.3% Property-related profit or loss 59
Rental revenues, etc. 4,131 4,159 27 0.7% Rental revenues, etc. 27
Utility charges 295 264 -30 -10.3% Shinagawa and Midosuji 27 mmmmmmmmmmrmmmm s e
Non rental revenues 9 0 -8 -92.9% Upward rent revisions S
Operating Expenses 2,551 2,486 -64 -2.5%
Property-related expenses(b) 2,116 2,045 -70 -3.3% Expiries of rent-free periods, etc. it ittt
Property management fees 502 479 -22 -4.5% Moving in and out, etc. S
Utility expenses 254 219 =25 -13.9% Non rental revenues 8r-mmmmmmmmmmm-
Property and other taxes 429 427 =2 -0.5% Utilities charges and expenses 4
Casualty insurance 8 8 0 0.8% decrease in property management 22 mmmmm e mmemmmemeeeaa
Repairs and maintenance 113 85 -27 -24.4% fees
Depreciation and amortization 803 818 15 1.9% . . . P
. . Decrease in repairs and maintenance
Loss on retirement of fixed assets 0 - -0 -100.0%
Other rental expenses 5 7 1 37.5% Increase in depreciation and 15r=======m=mmme-
Asset management fees 328 330 2 0.6% amortization
Other general administrative cost 106 110 4 4.3%
Operating Profit 1,884 1,937 53 2.8% Non-operating revenues and expenses 26 -136 yen
Property-related profit (a-b) 2,318 2,378 59 2.6% Unit issuance costs occurred 24|==mmmmmm e
NOI (a-b+c) 3,122 3,197 74 2.4%
Non-operating Revenues 1 1 0 14.0%
Non-operating Expenses 458 485 26 5.8% ) ) (million yen)
Interest expense 383 381 -2 -0.7% g;gsg::s;: :; r:]c”cl’igi:g;:cgfﬁzsé Increased | Decreased Comlljeprbed fo
Unit issuance costs - 24 24 - profit profit
Other non-operating expenses 75 79 4 6.0%
Ordinary Profit 1,426 1,453 26 1.9% Yodoyabashi 33 172 yen
Net Income 1,425 1,452 26 1.9%
Total Dividends 1,425 1,452 26 1.9% Saitama 13 69 yen
Yokohama 11 59 yen
The number of units issued at end of period 193,800 units 193,800 units - 0.0%
Dividend per unit (DPU) 7,357 yen 7,494 yen 137 yen 1.9% Hirakawacho 10 53 yen
Otemachi 14 -77 yen
Kinshicho 11 -60 yen

(*) Increased profit/decreased profit divided by the number of units issued (193,800).

Contributed 24-31 March (8 days)
-7 properties in Yokohama, Saitama,
Yodoyabashi, etc.

‘Otemachi, Sengokuyama, Yodoyabashi, etc.
‘Otemachi, Hirakawacho, Kinshicho, etc.

‘Ginza, etc.

Decrease in leasing costs, management
association fees, etc.

Ginza, Yokohama, Saitama, Yodoyabashi,
etc.

‘Acquisition of Shinagawa, Midosuiji

Public offfering resolved on 31 March

Main reasons for variance

= =
o
b
x
o
=3
(o]
a

Decrease in repair costs

Upward rent revisions, expiry of rent-free
period, decrease in repair costs

Decrease in management association fees

Temporary revenue fall associated with tenant
changes, increase in repair costs

Temporary revenue fall associated with tenant
changes, increase in repair costs



4. Performance forecast - (1): Period ending Sept 2017
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B Revenue, profit growth through external factors expected to exceed dilution due to capital increase

Operating Revenue
Rental revenues(a)
Rental revenues, etc.
Utility charges
Non rental revenues
Operating Expenses
Property-related expenses(b)
Property management fees
Utility expenses
Property and other taxes
Casualty insurance
Repairs and maintenance
Depreciation and amortization(c)
Other rental expenses
Asset management fees
Other general administrative cost
Operating Profit
Property-related profit (a-b)
NOI (a-b+c)
Non-operating Revenues
Non-operating Expenses
Interest expense
Unit issuance costs
Other non-operating expenses
Ordinary Profit
Net Income
Reversal of reserve for reduction entry
Total Dividends

The number of units issued at end of period

Earnings per unit (EPU)
Dividend per unit (DPU)

27" Period

4,424
4,424
4,159

264

2,486
2,045

1,453
1,452

1,452

193,800 units
7,494 yen
7,494 yen

28" Period

5,125
5,125
4,787

338

2,866
2,360

2,259
2,764
3,654

1,696
1,695

26
1,721

223,900 units
7,572 yen
7,690 yen

(million yen)

hanges from the

30,100 units
78 yen
196 yen

15.8%
15.8%
15.1%
27.8%
-100.0%
15.2%
15.4%
17.5%
53.4%
0.8%
26.5%
42.0%
8.8%
4.8%
14.3%
15.2%
16.6%
16.2%
14.3%
-100.0%
16.0%
13.7%
7.5%
29.6%
16.7%
16.7%

18.6%

15.5%
1.0%
2.6%

Main reasons for variance (million yen)

Operating profit
Property-related profit or loss

External growth (Shinagawa, Midosuji)

Rental revenues
Property-related expenses

Internal growth (existing 9 properties)
Rental revenues
Rental revenues, etc.
Upward rent revisions

Expiries of rent-free periods
Moving in and out, etc.
Utility charges
Property-related expenses
Property management fees

Utility expenses

Property and other taxes
Casualty insurance
Repairs and maintenance

Depreciation and amortization

Other rental expenses
General administrative costs

Non-operating profit and loss

Increase in non-operating expenses

Dilution due to capital increase

Reserve for reduction entry
Increase in reversal of reserve

Increased
profit

321
385

391
635

65
34
22
31

31

26

Decreased
profit

244

70

11

39

13

64

Converted to
DPU

(*2)
1,660 yen

-1,176 yen

118 yen

6 properties in Hirakawacho, Kinshicho,
Yokohama, Saitama, etc.

Otemachi, Saitama, Yodoyabashi, etc.
Hirakawacho, Kinshicho, Yokohama, etc.

Increase in management association
fees, etc.

Ginza, Yokohama, Saitama, Yodoyabashi,
etc.

Increase in asset-linked, profit-linked
asset management fees, etc.

Costs related to loans to finance
acquisition of Shinagawa, Midosuji

(*1) See "Summary of Financial Results for the Six-Month Period Ended March 2017" released on 19 May 2017 for details of assumptions for the 28th period forecasts.

(*2) Operating profit and non-operating profit/loss are figures divided by the total number of investment units issued as of the end of the six-month period ended March 2017
(193,800); reserve for reduction entry is the figure divided by the expected total number of investment units issued as at the end of the six-month period ending September 2017

(223,900).

9
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4 . Performance forecast - (2): Period ending March 2018 ‘Ij
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BNo new tenants, lower revenue assumed, but higher profit through financial-cost reduction expected

(million yen)

58 period 29t period Changes from Main reasons for variance (million yen) Converted to
Sept 2017 Mar 2018 previous period DPU
(*1) (*2)
Operating Revenue 5,125 5,029 -95 -1.9% Operating Profit 23 -103 yen
Rental revenues(a) 5,125 5,029 -95 -1.9% Property-related profit or loss 11
Rental revenues, etc. 4,787 4,731 -55 -1.2% Rental revenues, etc. 55
Utility charges 338 298 -40 -11.8% Upward rent revisions 16r=======-=T--mmmmmm—m e 6 properties in Hirakawacho, Sengokuyama,
Non rental revenues = = = = Saitama, Midosuji, etc.
Operating Expenses 2,866 2,793 -72 -2.5% Free rent Or=======mmmm— Lower revenue due to increased
Property-related expenses(b) 2,360 2,276 -83 -3.6% amount of free rent for Shinagawa,
Property management fees 563 559 -4 -0.8% Saitama, etc.
Utility expenses 336 287 -48  -14.4% Moving in and out, etc. 637" T Succeeding tenants not expected at
Property and other taxes 430 427 -3 -0.8% Yokohama, Midosuji, etc. after some
Casualty insurance 11 11 -0 -0.0% tenants vacate
Repairs and maintenance 121 95 -25 -21.0% Utilities charges and expenses 8
Depreciation and amortization 890 887 -2 -0.3% Decrease in repairs and 45] i Ginza, Minami-Aoyama, Saitama,
Other rental expenses 7 7 0 2.5% maintenance Midosuji, Yodoyabashi, etc.
Asset management fees 377 381 4 1.1%
Other general administrative costs 127 134 7 5.6%
Operating Profit 2,259 2,236 -23 -1.0% Non-operating revenues and expenses 94 421 yen
Property-related profit (a-b) 2,764 2,752 -11 -0.4% Decrease in interest expense 54 |===mmmmmmmEmmmmmmm e m e Repayment of all short-term loans, lower
NOI (a-b+c) 3,654 3,640 -14 -0.4% rates on 5 billion yen each in loans,
Non-operating Revenues - - - - bonds due to refinancing, etc.
Non-operating Expenses 563 468 -94 -16.7%
Interest expense 433 378 -54 -12.5% Reserve for reduction entry -118 yen
Unit issuance costs 26 - -26 -100.0% Decrease in the amount of reversal of reserve 26
Other non-operating expenses 103 89 13 -12.9%
Ordinary Profit 1,696 1,767 71 4.2%
Net Income 1,695 1,766 71 4.2%
Reversal of reserve for reduction entry 26 - -26 -100.0%
Total Dividends 1,721 1,766 44 2.6%
The number of units issued at end of period 223,900 units 223,900 units - 0.0%
Earnings per unit (EPU) 7,572 yen 7,890 yen 318 yen 4.2%
Dividend per unit (DPU) 7,690 yen 7,890 yen 200 yen 2.6%

(*1) See "Summary of Financial Results for the Six-Month Period Ended March 2017" released on 19 May 2017 for details of assumptions for the 28th and 29th period forecasts.
(*2) Profit increase/decrease figures divided by the total number of outstanding investment units (223,900).

10



5. Stable growth of dividends A

L=

Trend of Dividend per unit (DPU)

B DPU excluding gain on sale of real estate and reversal of reserve Stable DPU target:
Gain on sale of real estate

mReversal of reserve 8,000 yen

I Forecasts \ )
9,703 yen :
: Finances
| * Interest cost cuts
| 7,690 yen 7,890 yen Internal growth
7,357 yen /494 yen| 118 yven gyt . Irrésgenadsgsd rental
5;,(::15 | Depreciation ° rHaitglger occupancy

expenses for

existing properties Balance of reserve for reduction entry
dloErzese (million yen) W Balance of reserve  c1Amount of reversal

5,650 yen

5,289 yen Lo0¥en I 381 yen (*2) 500
- I Translates to 1,184 yen
| of DPU if all amount is
eversed
| 400 rever:
| 300
: 200
| 100
1
23“Period  24"Period 25" Period 26" Period  27"Period  28"Period  29"Period G2 e o a  ae  at w
eriod en eriod en eriod en eriod en eriod en eriod en eriod en eriod en
Mar 2015 Sept 2015 Mar 2016 Sept 2016 Mar 2017 Sept 2017 Mar 2018 end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar Forecasts Forecasts
2014 2015 2015 2016 2016 2017 end-Sept end-Mar
2017 2018

(*1) This figure was obtained by dividing six-month’s-worth of the fixed-asset and city-planning taxes in 2016 on Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Osaka Midosuji Building and
Shinagawa Seaside West Tower (77 million yen) by the number of investment units issued after the issuance of new investment units (223,900). Note there is a risk that the actual
figure may be significantly different.

(*2) This figure was obtained by combining the potential increase or decrease factors that are expected currently on the depreciation expenses for the six-month period ending September 2018 and the
six-month period ending March 2019, adding the total (-85 million yen) to the expected depreciation expenses for the six-month period ending March 2018, and dividing this total by the number of
investment units issued after the issuance of new investment units (223,900). Note there is a risk that the actual figure may be significantly different.
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1. External Growth (1)

Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Osaké Midosuji Building

Overview of Acquisition Properties @

'I
(as of 31 March 2017) L“L,!

B Sponsor-developed prime property, attached to Yodoyabashi Station, along Midosuji, acquired

Occupancy ratio,
number of tenants

Access
Year built
Structure

Floor area

Total rentable area

Klirsin H FHR

LSS ySegeinp

1
au'i-:\*qn inseigi | ?
=
|
==
-
E|
7
=
|
|
|

Flox Tower

U CELE PR

9,590 million yen
3.8% (after-depreciated return 3.2%)
4.4%

99.9%,
15 tenants

Directly connected to Yodoyabashi station on the Subway Midosuji Line
4-minute walk from Yodoyabashi station on the Keihan Main Line

July 2001

14-story plus 3 basement level
S, SRC with a flat roof

32,997.60m (total floor area of the entire building)
8,717.43m (50% ownership)

Nearest station Directly connected

Aged 15.8 years

Total rentable area
on standard floor 481 tsubo

Co-ownership interest of 50% acquired from
Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance on 24 March 2017;

joint management started

« Directly connected to Yodoyabashi Station; located
along Midosuji

« Office space in rectangular shapes with no
obstructing pillars, ceiling height of 2,800 mm

e Ni1alkke-ahanrhin
\(uul\\a Uivouvil Vit i

entrance

 Current rents lower than market levels, implying
upside possibility in future

« Office supply in the city of Osaka is expected to fall
below past average

«Q
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External Growth (1)

Shinagawa Seaside West Tower

Overview of Acquisition Properties 2

d

11
(as of 31 March 2017) “ , 1

B Jointly investing with sponsors in high-spec building with BCP capability

[ T . =3
=

Location
Acquisition price
Appraisal value
Expected NOI return
Appraisal NOI return

Occupancy ratio,
number of tenants

Access

Year built
Structure

Floor area

Total rentable area

SHINAGAWE SEASID

VAL
GaADEN

INET WOIE 1§ oy 310y

s — Fid - -
“_.JIE“)‘ L

r"}ul..- Spi‘.'.. F‘Th
4-12-2 Higashi-Shinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo

12,000 million yen

12,650 million yen

4.1% (after-depreciated return 3.3%)
4.4%

89.4%,
5 tenants

1-minute walk from Shinagawa Seaside Station on the Rinkai Line
8-minute walk from Aomono-yokocho Station on the Keikyu Line

August 2004

18-story plus 1 basement level
S, SRC, RC with a flat roof

38,645.33m (total floor are of the entire building)

12,255.39m (50% ownership)

Nearest station within 1-minute walk

12.7 years

Aged

Total rentable area
on standard floor

434 tsubo

Jointly acquired, managed with Meiji Yasuda Life
Insurance (equal-part ownership) from third party

on 24 March 2017
1 minute walk from the nearest station, easy access
to Shinagawa Station, Haneda Airport

Office space in rectangular shapes with no
obstructing pillars, ceiling height of 2,700 mm

Tremor-damping structure; equipped with
emergency power system (separate power supply

system installable for each tenant)

Mitsubishi group company is the main tenant, using
its property as headquarters

« Stable demand expected, especially from IT

companies, for business headquarters back-office
use

14



1. External Growth (2) . External growth through collaboration with sponsor ‘”

m Effort during period

Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance
Osaka Midosuji Building

Sponsor-developed property

Owned
100% by
Meiji Yasuda
Life
Insurance

GOR
50%

Meiji
Yasuda Life
Insurance

50%

Shinagawa Seaside
West Tower

Acquired through own efforts

GOR
50%
Owned
100% by '
Yasuda Life
Insurance

50%

-‘ l ' Heal Estate Investment Comp ' how heid by the two sides, etc. ' [

B Growth based on win-win relationship with
investment partner

1. External growth to stabilize revenues

» Pursued opportunities to invest in large properties while seeking
diversification of risk through joint investment with investment partner

« Sought to stabilize revenues by ensuring diversification through increase in
property numbers, expansion of asset size

2. Collaborative efforts aimed at enhancing internal-growth potential

« Promotion of leasing that can take advantage of broad range of networks
accessible through either party

« Enhancement of internal-growth potential through convergence of
investment know-how, active use of human capital held by either party

Expand asset size to More diverse

stabilize revenues lnvestn_u_ant _
opportunities in

superior properties
« Expansion of networks for leasing

{
' (; If.'lbi:il (]nL‘ Wi n « Pursuit of revenue increase by Wi n Me”' YaSUda

convergence of management know-

Collaborative relationship with Meiji Yasuda Life
Insurance, a sponsor, to be maintained in pursuit of
continued growth

15



1.

External Growth (3) . Progress of tenant diversification thanks to acquisition

l

ez |

— —— —

B Tenant diversification progressed as a result of acquisition of two properties

* Proportion of top 5 tenants declined to 64.3% from 72.8%
- Proportion of top 10 tenants and of tenants of existing properties declined

I Proportion of top 5 properties (based on the acquisition price)

End of the Period
ended Sept 2016

Others
27.2%

Yokohama
11.1%

Hirakawacho
11.3%

Mi

Aozama
21.7%

nami-

End of the Period
ended Mar 2017

Hirakawacho
10.0%

l Proportion of top 5 tenants & top 10 tenants (based on the leased area)

60.0% -

50.0% -

40.0% -

30.0% -

20.0% -

10.0% -

0.0%

—e- Proportion of Top 10 tenants

53.3%

52.6%

23"
Period end
end-Mar
2015

Zznd
Period end
end-Sept

2014

215(
Period end
end-Mar
2014

20"
Period end
end-Sept

2013

Otemachi Otheors
14.6% 35.7%
Sait Yokohama
=altama 9.8%
14.1%
—m—Proportion of Top 5 tenants Percentages of top 10 tenants
End of the Period
ended Sept 2016,
3.5%
3.4%
2.3%

33.0% f‘ 2.2%

5% 5% 23.8% i 2.1%

23.5% 23.5% 30%

1.9%

67.0% 1.8%

1.6%
24" 25" 26" 27"
Periodend  Period end  Period end  Period end
end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar
2015 2016 2016 2017
(*)

Minami-
Aoyama
19.2%

12.9%

Saitama
12.4%

End of the Period
ended Mar 2017 10.1%

. 6.0%
' 2.9%

~ Qg

2.8%

1.9%
i 1.9%
1.7%

1.7%
1.6%

1.5%

32.1%

67.9%

For more information about top 10 tenants, please refer to Page 29.
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1. External Growth (4): External Growth Strategies

B Focusing on property quality while trying to expand portfolio to stabilize revenues

+21.2 Billion yen Included to global indices
200 Billion Yen

Total acquisition price +13%  18248illion ven
161.2 Billion Yen

39.7 Billion Yen

— —— —

At the time of going public The Period The Period Milestone Future

ended Sept 2016 ended Mar 2017
l Strategies and Measures

Enhancing sourcing potential - Real estate investment development office set up in April 2016,
and the number of personnel increased

Continued collaboration with sponsors . Regular property information meeting being held
Pursuing opportunities to invest in large properties by sharing
investment load

Efforts to expand scope of properties being considered: property competitiveness considered from all angles

Convenient location . . Large Office buildings
(properties near stations in large cities ) Relatlvely new properties (with rentable area on standard floor totaling
200 tsubo or more)

;l‘teg\r/ Sgrl{% No change Propertiesl 20 _yeaE)s or older .‘(’j"ith gavourable consic’i\gfgélu(rxi-tsﬁzfednggIceeabr:gdc;rr}gsstagglanr% floor
relaxation ocation being considere totaling 100 tsubo or more)




2. Internal Growth (1): Occupancy Ratio

y

i — —

B Occupancy ratio stable at high levels - 98.0% for portfolio (as of the end of March 2017)

- Properties below 95% occupancy ratio: two properties in Otemachi and Shinagawa

—e— Otemachi —e&— Hirakawacho Ginza —e&— Minami-Aoyama
—e— Sengokuyama e Kinshicho ¥ Shinagawa —=o—Yokohama
—e— Saitama B Midosuji —o—Yodoyabashi —— Portfolio asa whole

100%

25th
Period end
(end-Mar 2016)

26th
Period end
(end-Sept 2016)

27th
Period end
(end-Mar 2017)

Otemachi First Square 98.5% 94.6% 94.6%
Hirakawacho Mori Tower 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
90% Ginza First Building 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
TK Minami-Aoyama Building 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
ARK Hills Sengokuyama Mori Tower 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
80% 1 Arca Central 97.1% 97.1% 97.1%
Shinagawa Seaside West Tower - - 89.4%
Yokohama Plaza Building 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
70% 1 Mgiji Yasud_a Life I.nsurén:mf:e 97.6% 97.9% 98.5%
Saitama-Shintoshin Building
Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance _ _ 99.99%,
Osaka Midosuji Building
Yodoyabashi Flex Tower 81.9% 93.4% 100.0%
60% -
Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Portfolio as a whole 97.6% 98.2% 98.0%
2015 2016 2017

(The end of the month)
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2 . Internal Growth (2) : Leasing Activities (as of the end of April 2017)

I Shinagawa Seaside West Tower

Potential to grow DPU by filling vacant lease space

Vacant lease space (adjusted

Occupancy ratio for 50% ownership)

391 tsubo (1,295mi)

89.4%

Vacancy rates in area dropped significantly Market rent levels up

Vacancy rates in Jonan area Index of estimated new contracts for similar properties

15% -~ 150

11.9% Quarterly The Average

7 134 139 between

118 2007 and 2016
10% - | 100
o 6.2% | i

5% ° | £0% 50

0% - I 0 -

2010 2012 2014 2016Q1 2016Q3 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015

2011 2013 2015 2016Q2 2016Q4 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016

Source: CBRE
Note: Index using the average between 2007
and 2016 as the base of 100.

Source: CBRE

Many cases of large-scale relocation plans, demand
e 22 new inquiries, 6 new inspection tours in just 1 month from acquisition to the end of April

« Ongoing negotiations, leads from 7 companies, equivalent of about 2,000 tsubo in total floor area
(adjusted for 50% ownership)

Demand trends
Industries: Mainly IT firms, manufacturers
Demands: 65-400 tsubo (adjusted for 50% ownership) for headquarters, back-office use
Relocating from: Many from adjacent areas, Jonan area

Reason for relocating: Positive reasons, such as seeking increased floor area

I Otemachi First Square

Occupancy ratio, rental revenues expected to rise
through increased interior floor area, etc.

The Period ended Mar 2017

Rents including common area charges rose 5.7% thanks )
occupancy ratio £0%

to tenant changes in areas totaling 69 tsubo/229 m

Areas totaling 96 tsubo/319 mi newly rented out after
interior floor area expansion

The Period ending Sept 2017
occupancy ratio +3.9%

Two sections totaling 51 tsubo/169m to be vacated,
the only office rooms remaining to be rented out

the Period ending Sept 2017
occupancy ratio -2.1%

Occupancy ratio

End-Mar
2017

End-Jul
2017
Forecast

End-Sept
2017
Forecast

96.4%

94.6% = 93.5% =

I Arca Central (kinshicho)

To be fully rented out after expected contracts with
new tenants

Tenants changes in section totaling 190
tsubo/628 m

The Period ended Mar 2017
occupancy ratio 0%

The Period ending Sept 2017

Newly rented out areas total 136 tsubo/452 m occupancy ratio +2.9%

<Two new tenants>
Relocated from: Adjacent area
Reason for relocation: Seeking better location
Occupancy ratio
End-Sept
2017
Forecast

100%

End-Mar

2017

97.1% =




2 . Internal Growth (3) Rental Rate Revisions @ Current Situation

m Expect to achieve rent increase revisions for 6 consecutive periods
- In the 27t Period, out of a total of 21 cases, rents were increased at 13, maintained at 8, and reduced at 0, giving an average

change rate of +8.7% -
- In the 28t Period, out of a total of 47 cases, rents are expected to be increased at 22, maintained at 24, and reduced at 1, giving

an average change rate of +7.7%

20% -

Average 9.3%

increase rate 1go,

7.0% Ea

8.7% 7.7%

T T T

Average
decrease rate

-3.8%
Average -10% - [

change rate

_ 0
-10.3% 73%

-20%

. T . T . T - T . 1

Sept 2013 Mar 2014 Sept 2014 Mar 2015 Sept 2015 Mar 2016 Sept 2016 Mar 2017 Sept 2017
Area () 16,117 20,002 18,507 11,709 25,295 13,684 11,304 9,494 30,377
Number of renewal 27 15 35 22 31 17 22 21 47
Area () = = 3,332 2,497 8,804 8,389 7,468 3,090 13,506
Average increase rate — - 7.8% 11.1% 7.0% 9.3% 8.0% 8.7% 8.2%
Number of rent increase — — 5 4 12 12 14 13 22
Area () 5,746 705 1,996 1,608 = - - — 353
Average decrease rate -10.3% -7.3% -20.6% -5.4% = = = = -10.0%
Number of rent decrease 9 2 3 3 — — — — 1
-10.3% -7.3% -3.8% 5.6% 7.0% 9.3% 8.0% 8.7% 7.7%

Average change rate

(*1) The average increase rates, the average decrease rates and the average change rates are based on the rents excluding common area charges.

(*2) Forecasts for the 28t Period as of April-end 2017
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d
2. Internal Growth (3): Rental Rate Revisions @ Future Outlook ‘”

et 1 By

B Efforts continued to hike rents through attempts to eliminate rent gaps

I Deviation of current contracted rents from market rents I Deviation at the time of each rent revision

@ Changes in deviation from market rent (*1) and proportion of leased area <offices only> @ Deviation and volume of leased area (*2) <office only>

(Tsubo) mMorethan -10% M -10%orless ™ +0% M +10% orless M More than +10%

The previous period(9 properties) 12,000 -
More than +0% +10%  More than (39,669 m)
-10% -10% or less or less +10%
19.0% 35.5% PANGY) 11.8% 12.1%
9,000 -
<& (29,752m)
76.1 %
6,000 -
' . (19,834m)
The current period (11 properties)
More than 10 +10% | More than 3,000 - -
-10% -10% or less or less +10% (9,917m)
17.2% 41.2% 18.4% 10.4%  12.8%
’ ‘ ’ O ' - T T T T r
76.8% 23.2% 28thPeriod  29thPeriod  30thPeriod ~ 3lstPeriod  32nd Period  33rd Period ~

Sept2017 Mar2018 Sept2018 Mar2019 Sept2019 Mar2020~
Market rent = Current rent Market rent < Current rent

Deviation Future policy

®Negative rent gaps for existing properties partly eliminated thanks to

rent hikes; 2 properties in Midosuji, Shinagawa, which have large I More than —10%

Aim to increase rent

negative rent gaps, acquired Between £0% and 10%
®Negative rent gaps represent 2.0 % of current rents (715 million +10% or less Basically, maintain the current rent level, but
yen monthly) engage in negotiations if the individual
I More than +10% circumstances make a rent increase feasible

(*1) Deviation is an expression of the gap between the market rent and the current rent (contracted rent including common area charges) , and is calculated using the
following formula: current contracted rent / market rent - 1. Figures for market rent are based on rents under new contracts as estimated by CBRE as of the end
of February 2017. Figures for current contracted rents include rents as formally or informally determined as of the end of April 2017.

(*2)  Contracts for which rents are due to be revised during the 28t Period and for which the new rent has already been agreed upon are included in the next
revision period. 21



3. Financial management (1): overview of financing for acquisitions A

B Controlling LTV in appropriate manner through public offering

1. 21.2 billion yen raised through loans on the day of acquisition (24 March 2017)
® LTV (book value) temporarily rose from 50.3% (as of the end of the Period ended September 2016 ) to 55.5% (as of the end of the
Period ended March 2017)
® Raised through combination of short-term and long-term loans

(D Short-term loan: 10.7 billion yen, 0.5 year, floating rate 1M-TIBOR+0.2%
(Lenders: Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking)
@ Long-term loan: 10.5 billion yen, 7.0 years, fixed rate 0.77756%

(Lenders: Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking, Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance, Development Bank of Japan,
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking, Bank of Fukuoka)

2. 10.9 billion yen raised through public offering

Raised amount: Total amounts issued 10,916 million yen (public offering 10,372 million yen, third-party allotment 544 million yen)

Number of new investment units (including

X 30,100 units (of which 1,500 allotted to GAR to use it for OA*)
third-party allotment)

Number of total investment units issued 193,800 units (before capital increase) — 223,900 units (after)

Issue price / issue value 375,375 yen / 362,670 yen

Datgs issuance resolved / issuance conditions 31 March 2017 / 12 April 2017
decided
Public offering 19 April 2017 / third-party allotment 16 May 2017

* OA: Secondary offering through over allotment

3. 10.7 billion yen in short-term loans repaid

® All short-term loans repaid on 28 April 2017 by using paid-in amount of pubic offering and cash on hand
® LTV (book value) 49.9% *see Page6
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d
3. Financial Management (2) : Historical Overview of Financial Management 4|}

L=

B Appropriate management of finances taking market conditions into consideration

-Manage leverage flexibly while fully reviewing stability of leasing contracts, real estate market, and financial environment, etc.
*Interest-bearing liabilities with a focus on long-term and fixed-rate debt

B The breakdown of fund procurement B Conditions of interest-bearing liabilities
mmm Total unitholders' equity [ Loans . . .
s Corporate bonds s | TV (appraisal value) (million yen) : ) mmmm Average financing term mmm Average years to maturity
e==g=== | TV (book value) e==a=== Ratio of long-term/fixed interest-bearing debts years === Average interest rate (annual)
100.0% o 7 200,000 7.0 - - 1.50%
88.2%  88.2% 88.2% 88.2% 80.5% 89:5%
6.0
80.0% | 160,000
5.0
60.0% | 120,000
4.0
— "B e N A
40.0% | { 80,000 3.0
2.0
LUNGIINS < 05 B 5 026 B 75 026 B8 75 026 B8 75 026 B8 75,026 B8 75 026 [ 75 026 [ > 042 B MELRUGY
1.0
0.0% 0 0.0
Zoth 215t 22”d 23'd 24th 25“‘ 26th 27th 20th o1t 22nd 2?’rd 24th 25th 26th 27th
Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end
end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar 16 May end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar end-Apr
2013 2014 2014 2015 2015 2016 2016 2017 2017 2013 2014 2014 2015 2015 2016 2016 2017 2017
@ The breakdown of interest-bearing liabilities
26th 27th end-April 26t 27th end-April
period end period end 2017 period end period end 2017
Average financing
Loans 66,000 million yen ~ 87,200million yen 76,500million yen term 5.64 years 5.52 years 6.08 years
Average years to
Corporate bonds 19,000 millionyen = 19,000millionyen =~ 19,000million yen maturity 2.38 years 3.06 years 3.26 years
Average interest
Total 85,000million yen 106,200million yen 95,500million yen Rate 0.90% 0.80% 0.87%

23



3. Financial Management (3) . Diversified Due Dates of Interest—bea}ring
(as of 30

Liabilities

pril 2017)

i
i

& el |

B Efforts to reduce financial costs continued

- 10.5 billion yen borrowed on 24 March at 7-year fixed rate of 0.77756% (*1) to finance property acquisition cost of 21.2 billion yen

- 6 billion yen borrowed on 31 March at 5-year fixed rate of 0.59544% (*2) to refinance borrowings
- Debts carrying relatively high interest rates to mature in 28th Period (10 billion yen), 29th Period (4 billion yen)

I Loans Corporate Bonds

Due Date:
Mar 2018
Interest rate (floating): 0.28%

(million yen) Maturity Date:

16,000

14,000

12,000

10,000

8,000

6,000

4,000

2,000

~ Sept 2017
Interest rate:
1.59%
SDuet Iz(a)t1e7 Due Date:
L °p Feb 2018
Interest rate: — Interest rate:
o ;
1.54995% $ 1.91808%

The The The The The The The The The The The
28" 29" 30" 31" 32 33" 34t 35t 36" 37" 38"
Period Period Period Period Period Period Period Period Period Period Period
Sept 2017 Mar 2018 Sept 2018 Mar 2019 Sept 2019 Mar 2020 Sept 2020 Mar 2021 Sept 2021 Mar 2022 Sept 2022

)’ N

.

Mar 2024

v

Sept 2024

The
47t
Period
Mar 2027
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Portfolio Strategies

i — —

Basic Policies

» GOR aims to achieve the steady growth of its assets and secure stable profits from a medium- to long-term
perspective, operate its finances in a secure manner, and manage its assets with the goal of "maximizing the value
for unitholders”

Investment mainly in superior properties

»  GOR carefully sifts for superior properties that have advantages over rivals and medium- to long-term
competitiveness using the key words of "closer" (i.e. conveniently situated), "newer" (recently built) and "larger"
(large-sized) and invest in them.

Portfolio Quality and Growth Speed

» GOR's approach is to take the utmost care not to lose sight by focusing too much on the pace of asset growth and
end up investing in properties that may undermine the "maximum value for unitholders" principle, and try to strike the
right balance between the quality of assets and the pace of growth and acquire properties on the premise of holding
them over the medium to long-term.

Management and Operation

»  GOR seeks to maintain high occupancy ratios and maintain or improve rental revenues. At the same time, GOR aims to
constantly manage its properties in ways that optimize the balance between efforts to maintain the quality of property
management and operations and reducing costs, in order to optimize property management costs while ensuring
tenant satisfaction.
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Property Values at the End of Period (as of 31 March 2017)

1
i

L=

m 1.45 billion yen fall for Saitama attributable mainly to increase in estimated long-term repair costs associated with obtaining new
engineering report (*4)

Appraisal Value (million yen) (*1) Variance DC method DCF method

Acquisition From

: ) Cap Rate Discount
Property Name Price At the time of End of 25th End of 26th End of 27th Previous %) Rate
(million yen) acquisition Period Period Period Period @)
(million yen)

Otemachi First Square 23,495 23,500 28,700 28,700 | 28,700 | — 3.1 2.6
Hirakawacho Mori Tower 18,200 18,800 22,100 22,800 I 23,600 I 800 3.2 3.0
Ginza First Building 12,282 12,500 11,700 12,100 | 12,100 | — 3.5 3.3
TK Minami-Aoyama Building 35,000 35,040 33,400 33,500 | 33,600 | 100 3.3 3.2
ARK Hills Sengokuyama Mori Tower 8,423 8,610 10,300 10,600 | 10,800 | 200 3.2 3.0
Arca Central (+3) @® 15,031 @ 16,600 _ _

rca Centra @ 360 @ 403 17,600 18,000 18,200 200 4.0 3.8
Shinagawa Seaside West Tower 12,000 12,650 12,650 4.1 3.9
Yokohama Plaza Building 17,950 17,980 19,600 19,900 | 20,000 | 100 4.2 3.8
Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance _
Saitama-Shintoshin Building 22,700 22,820 22,650 23,200 21,750 1,450 4.7 4.5
Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Osaka
Midosuji Building 9,200 9,590 9,590 3.9 3.9

Yodoyabashi Flex Tower 7,834 7,940 6,760 6,920 | 7,020 | 100 4.2

4.0
Portfolioasawhole 182476 186433 172810 175720  1e8ol0 50

Appraisal Book
(*1) The valuations were rendered by the following appraisers: Value Value Unrealized
Otemachi and Yokohama - Japan Real Estate Institute Property Name a;;?epz:igf a;;?epz:igf gain/ loss
a I a I
i i - Dai i . . il
IS—ieIr:gI](g\lQI:)/c:r%zaGk?rfghicho : Daiwa Real Estate Appraisal Co., Ltd. (million yen) (m""‘lﬂ yen) [(;q':'gf;ﬁ%

r , - (@) @ =
Shlnaggwa and Yodoyapashl . Otemachi First Square 28,700 23,484 5215
M!naml'-‘Aoyama and Saitama : Chuo Rgal Estate Appralsall Co., Ltd. Hirakawacho Mori Tower 23,600 17 562 6,037
Midosuji : The Tanizawa Sogo Appraisal Co., Ltd. Ginza First Building 12,100 11,764 335

(*2) Percentages were used for calculations of 27t period term-end appraisals. TK Minami-Aoyama Building 33,600 33,602 -2
ARK Hills Sengokuyama Mori 10.800 8195 2604
em AN — . . _ A - o i e . Tower g , '
(*3) @: GOR acquired Arca Central on 28 Mar 2014 (21° Period). A’""C tral 3
(2): GOR acquired Arca Central additionally on 30 May 2014 (22" Period). AhalliL ( ) 18,200 16,117 2082
*4) GOR - h rt fi Shinagawa Seaside West Tower 12,650 12,110 539
(*4) receives such a report every five years. Yokohama Plaza Building 20,000 17871 2128
Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance
Saitama-Shintoshin Building 21,750 18,283 3,466
Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance
Osaka Midosuji Building 9,590 9398 191
Yodoyabashi Flex Tower 7020 6,745 274

Terminal
Cap Rate

4.1

Change
of

rate

Book Value

(%)

©)/)

222
344

29
-0.0

31.8

12.9
45
119

19.0

4.4
L — |



Revenues, Expenses and NOI Return (the 27t Period (ended Mar 2017) ) y I;
Otemachi | Hirakawa | Ginza | Minami- | Sengoku | Kinshicho |Yokohama Saitama | Yodoya Total |Shinagawa Midosuji Total

cho Aoyama | yama bashi | |9 properties 11 properties

A. Property-related revenues million yen 446 537 337 737 240 527 524 841 203|| 4,395 16 12 4,424
Rental revenues million yen . 537 337 737 240 527 524 840 203| 4,394 16 12 4,423
Other rental revenues million yen o — — — — — 0 0 — 0 — — 0
B. Property-related expenses million yen 243 184 145 290 82 244 225 487 124 2,027 11 7 2,045
Property management fees million yen 75 26 62 32 81 40 91 18 475 2 2 479
Utilities expenses million yen 10 28 36 3 19 23 65 17 216 1 0 219
Property and other taxes million yen 28 44 75 12 58 31 59 19 427 — — 427
Casualty insurance millionyen | (*1) 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 8 0 0 8
Repairs and maintenance million yen 0 6 26 0 8 2 24 5 85 — — 85
Depreciation and amortization million yen 68 38 85 33 73 127 241 62 806 7 4 818
Other rental expenses million yen 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 7 0 0 7
C. Profits (A-B) million yen 202 352 192 447 157 283 298 353 79/ 2,368 5 5 2,378
D. NOI (C+Depreciation and amortization) million yen 278 421 230 533 191 356 426 594 141 3,174 12 9 3,197
E. Acquisition price milionyen | 23,495/ 18,200| 12,282 35,0000 8,423 15,391 17,950 22,700 7,834 161,276/ 12,000 9,200 | 182,476
F. NOI return (Dx 2 <E) % 2.4 4.6 3.8 3.0 4.5 4.6 4.7 5.2 3.6 3.9 0.2 0.2 3.5
G. After-depreciation return (Cx2+E) % 1.7 3.9 3.1 2.6 3.7 3.7 3.3 3.1 2.0 2.9 0.1 0.1 2.6

(*1) Otemachi First Square: Broken-down of revenues and expenses are not disclosed, as we have yet to receive permission to disclose it from co-owners.
(*2) GOR acquired Shinagawa and Midosuji on 24 March 2014, and the number of operating days of them is 8 days.
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Top 10 Tenants (as of 31 March 2017)

Jld

et 1 By

Name of Tenant

(Name of End tenant in the case of Type of Business
pass-through)

Property Name

Leased Area

2

(m)

Leased area as % of
total leased area

(%) (*1)

1  Tokyu Land Corporation Real estate, Leasing

Information,

2  Mitsubishi Reseach Institute DCS Co., Ltd. .
Telecommunications

3 Panasonic Corporation Eco Solutions
company

Manufacturing

Transportation,

4 NS United Kaiun Kaisha, Ltd. T P

5  Albion Co,, Ltd. Manufacturing

6 (*2) Wholesale, Retail

7  Japan Water Agency Services

8 Aflac Financial, Insurance
9 (*2) Financial, Insurance
10 Saitama Labor Bureau Public services

(*1) "Total leased area” as of 31 March 2017 is 121,210.83 mi.

TK Minami-Aoyama Building

Shinagawa Seaside West Tower

Yokohama Plaza Building

Otemachi First Square

Ginza First Building

Ginza First Building, Yokohama Plaza Building,
Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Saitama-Shintoshin Building

Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Saitama-Shintoshin Building

Yodoyabashi Flex Tower

Arca Central

Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Saitama-Shintoshin Building

(*2) The name of the tenant remains undisclosed, as we have yet to receive permission to disclose it from the tenant.

12,243.57

7,301.32

3,499.39

3,422.58

2,327.01

2,248.75

2,120.48

2,022.57

1,959.01

1,815.81

10.1

6.0

29

2.8

19

1.9

1.7

1.7

16

15
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Portfolio (s of 31 March 2017)
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Otemachi First Hirakawacho
Square Mori Tower

ARK Hills Sengokuyama Arca Central

Mori Tower

Yokohama Plaza Meiji Yasuda Life
Building Insurance Saitama-
Shintoshin Building

Ginza First Building ~ TK Minami-Aoyama

Shinagawa Sea5|de
West Tower

Meiji Yasuda Life
Insurance Osaka
Midosuji Building

Yodoyabash| Flex

Strategies

Invests in properties with a focus on...

« Market competitiveness

» Competitiveness in the mid-to-long term

Features

"CLOSER" - conveniently situated

Walking Distance :0 — 5 min.

"NEWER" - newly or recently built

Average age of building :14.1years
Portfolio PML :1.9%

"LARGER" - large office buildings

Average acquisition price :16.5 billion yen

Average gross rentable area :11,247m
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Portfolio Features 1) “CLOSER” M
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Hirakawacho

Mori Tower Ginza First Building TK Minami-Aoyama Building

Otemachi First Square

ARK Hills Sengokuyama
Mori Tower

b garieRlidipi "
. e .__..-.ll'_- S o] ']::_ " =

Excellent proximity!

Zero to
five minute walk
to nearby
train stations!




Portfolio Features @ “NEWER" (s of 31 March 2017)

:
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B Age of Building ]
(Age) (%)
40.0 - 15.0

Lease space in the
dedicated area and
30.0 common area renovated
25.2 in March 2010
10.0
18.7 20.1
20.0
5.0
10.0
0.0 0.0
Ote Hirakawa Ginza Minami-  Sengoku Kinshi ~ Shinagawa Yokohama Saitama Midosuji Yodoya Portfolio
machi cho Aoyama yama cho

bashi Average

(*1) Based on the age as of 31 March 2017
(*2) Average age of Portfolio properties are weighted average based on

gross rentable area.

Average Age of

Portfolio Properties

141 years

PML (Probable Maximum Loss in the case of a major earthquake)

Ote Hirakawa Ginza Minami- Kinshi

yama cho

Sengoku Shinagawa Yokohama Saitama  Midosuji ~ Yodoya Portfolio

machi cho bashi

Aoyama Average

(*) Source — seismic report provided by OYO RMS Corp.

Portfolio PML

1.90/0
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Portfolio Features 3 “"LARGER" (as of 31 March 2017)
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(including total floor area of the building
that contains office condo space)

I Total Floor Area

(m)
150,000 -
141,228 140,667 78,897
80,000 l l
60,000 | 51,004 49,753 SEES
38,645
40,000 32,997
20,958 . 19,968 -
] I I n I I I I I [
0 ! [ l l
Ote Hirakawa  Ginza Minami-  Sengoku Kinshi ~ Shinagawa Yokohama Saitama  Midosuji ~ Yodoya  Portfolio
machi cho Aoyama yama cho bashi Average

(*) Figures less than the indicated unit are rounded down.

Total Floor Area per Property

54,335m
B Acquisition Price

(100 million yen)
500 .

400 350

300

234 227
182 179
200 | 153 165
. 122 120 .
s« N 92 78

100 I l I I I I l I
0

Ote Hirakawa Ginza Minami-  Sengoku Kinshi ~ Shinagawa Yokohama Saitama  Midosuji ~ Yodoya  Portfolio
machi cho Aoyama yama cho bashi Average

(*) Figures less than the indicated unit are rounded down.

Average Acquisition Price per Property

Total Acquisition Price

1 1properties, 182.4 vbillion yen

16.5 billion yen

(in the case of co-ownership, floor area in
proportion to the interest)

I Gross Rentable Area

(m)
30,000

25,000 | 21,704

20,000 |

15,746
14,012 14,222
15,000 | 12,255

0 843 11,247
; 8,717
10,000 | 8131 = 7,718 I . l 7,432
— 1 3,938 - —
5000 | I I l I I I l I I I
0

Ote Hirakawa  Ginza Minami-  Sengoku Kinshi  Shinagawa Yokohama Saitama  Midosuji  Yodoya  Portfolio
machi cho Aoyama yama cho bashi Average

(*) Figures less than the indicated unit are rounded down.

Average Gross Rentable Area per Property

11,247 m

I Total Acquisition Price and Composition Ratio

Major three Metropolitan areas other
than Tokyo Metropolitan Area

Tokyo central
9.3%

5 Wards
53.4%

Yodoya
bashi
eLs Otemamchi

\ 4.
Midosuji
5.0%

Tokyo suburban areas
22.3%

Saitama
12.4%

hinagawa Minami-

Tokyo 23 Wards other than . 6.6% Kinshi Aoyama

the central 5 Wards
15.0%

(*1) Composition Ratio is calculated based on the acquisition price in proportion to the total acquisition
price.

(*2) The Tokyo Central 5 Wards include Chiyoda-ku, Chuo-ku, Minato-ku, Shinjuku-ku and Shibuya-ku. 33



Otemachi First Square A
Property Overview
Location 1-5-1, Otemachi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
Land Area 10,998.97m
Floor Area 141,228.06m

(GOR dedicated area = approx. 9.1%)

Structure 23-story plus 5 basement level
S, SRC with a flat roof

Year Built West Tower : February 1992
East Tower : February 1998

Acquisition Date 25 Dec 2003

Acquisition Price 23,495 million yen
(less than one million yen rounded down)

Appraisal at Acquisition 23,500 million yen (as of 01 Jul 2003)

Term-end Appraisal 28,700 million yen (as of 31 Mar 2017)
Gross Rentable Area 8,131.75m (as of 31 Mar 2017)
Occupancy Ratio 94.6% (as of 31 Mar 2017)

Type of Lease Contract Standard lease

Fixed term lease

Others Major renovations were carried out in March
2010 for the condo space (18-22F).
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Otemachi First Square ( Diagrammatic view ) ‘ﬂ
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West Tower East Tower
23 F Co-ownership
22 F
21 F
20 F
19 F
18 F Co-ownership
17 F
16 F
15 F
14 F
13 F
12 F
11 F
10 F
9F
8 F
7 F
6 F
5F
4F 7
3 F lld GigbalOne
2 F
1F Co-ownership
B1 F
B2 F q
B3 T Ml

B4 F
B5 F

{
|
A 4 Global One

Reeal Estate Irvestmens Corp.

Atrium

Co-ownership

(*1) Ratio of GOR’s Co-ownership (*2) The asset that GOR owns is the trust beneficial interest
[ in real estate, and the owner of the real estate is

X ) X X ’ X Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation.
Ratio of GOR’s co-ownership @ Ratio of GOR’s co-ownership

988,726 /10,000,000 320,431 /3,178,247
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Hirakawacho Mori Tower
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Property Overview

Location:

Land Area:

Floor Area:

Structure:

Year Built:

Acquisition Date:

Acquisition Price:

Appraisal at Acquisition:

Term-end Appraisal:
Gross Rentable Area:

Occupancy Ratio:

Tuna nfl anca Cantract
l"lc Vi ERCUOT wVIILIduL
Others

2-16-1, Hirakawacho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
5,592.19m

51,094.82m

(The ownership interest that GOR owns:
approx. 26.2%)

24-story plus 3 basement level
S, SRC, with a flat roof

December 2009

01 Mar 2011

18,200 million yen

18,800 million yen (as of 14 Jan 2011)
23,600 million yen (as of 31 Mar 2017)
9,843.52m (as of 31 Mar 2017)
100.0% (as of 31 Mar 2017)

Master lease contract with Mori Building Co., Ltd.

The period of the fixed rent agreement ended, and the
master lease contract was shifted to pass-through type
on 01 April 2014.
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Hirakawacho Mori Tower ( Diagrammatic view )
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Roof
23 F
22 F
21 F
20 F
19 F
18 F
17 F
16 F
15 F
14 F
13 F
12 F
11 F
10 F
9F
8 F
7 F
6 F
5F
4 F
3F
2 F
1F

B1 F
B2 F

| B V-4Am§

B3 F

- (*1) Area owned by GOR

Roof garden

Residence
14F ~23F

Office

.........................

> Office
2F~13F

|
Lobby

B

(*2) The asset that GOR owns is the trust beneficial interest in

real estate, and the owner of the real estate is Mitsubishi
UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation.
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Ginza First Building Ny
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Property Overview

Location: 1-10-6, Ginza, Chuo-ku, Tokyo
Land Area: 1,404.64m
Floor Area: 12,479.45m

(GOR dedicated area = approx. 92.1%)

Structure: 11-story plus 3 basement level
S, RC, SRC with a flat roof

Year Built: August 1998

————————————————— The following indicates the GOR-owned space------------------
Acquisition Date: 29 Mar 2005

Acquisition Price: 12,282 million yen

Appraisal at Acquisition: 12,500 million yen (as of 30 Nov 2004)

Term-end Appraisal: 12,100 million yen (as of 31 Mar 2017)
Gross Rentable Area: 7,718.86m (as of 31 Mar 2017)
Occupancy Ratio: 100.0% (as of 31 Mar 2017)

Type of Lease Contract: Standard lease

Fixed term lease
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TK Minami-Aoyama Building
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Property Overview

Location:

Land Area:
Floor Area:

Structure:

Year Built:

Acquisition Date:

Acquisition Price:

Appraisal at acquisition:

Term-end Appraisal:

Gross Rentable Area:

Occupancy Ratio:

Type of Lease Contract:

2-6-21, Minami Aoyama, Minato-ku, Tokyo
3,039.08m

20,958.79m

17-story plus 2 basement level
S, SRC with a flat roof

May 2003

21 Oct 2005

35,000 million yen

35,040 million yen (as of 31 Jul 2005)

33,600 million yen (as of 31 Mar 2017)

14,012.64m (as of 31 Mar 2017)

100.0% (as of 31 Mar 2017)

Fixed term lease
Standard lease
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ARK Hills Sengokuyama Mori Tower Al
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Property Overview

Location: 1-9-10, Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo
Land Area: 15,367.75m
Floor Area: 140,667.09m

(The ownership interest that GOR owns:
approx. 5.6%)

Structure: 47-story plus 4 basement level
S, RC, SRC with a flat roof
Year Built: August 2012

Acquisition Date: 20 Nov 2012

Acquisition Price: 8,423 million yen
(less than 100 million yen rounded off)

Appraisal at Acquisition: 8,610 million yen (as of 05 Oct 2012)

Term-end Appraisal: 10,800 million yen (as of 31 Mar 2017)
Gross Rentable Area: 3,938.81m (as of 31 Mar 2017)
Occupancy Ratio: 100.0% (as of 31 Mar 2017)

Type of Lease Contract: Standard lease

Others: Master lease with Mori Building Co., Ltd.

The period of the fixed rent agreement ended, and the
master lease contract was shifted to pass-through type on 01
Dec 2015.

Joint management arrangement (16 floors: 32F — 47F) with
other sectional owners
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ARK Hills Sengokuyama Mori Tower ( Diagrammatic view ) My
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Observation deck

PH
47 F
46 F
45 F
44 F
43 F
42 F
41 F
40 F
39 F
38 F
37 F
36 F
35 F
34 F
33 F
32 F
31F
30 F
29 F
28 F
27 F
26 F
25 F
24 F

3F
2F
1F
B1F
B2 F
B3 F
B4 F

—

Roof-top terrace

=

l{ GlobalOne

» Office

Premium office
Sky lounge | Premium office | View lounge
Residence
Office Retail
Entrance Retail
Parking lot B1 Entrance Parking lot|  Retail

Parking lot

Retail

Parking lot

(*1) Area owned by GOR _

(*2) Joint management areas owned by other sectional owners \

Incorporated via a strategic partnership of three condo owners (Mori
Building Co., Ltd., Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Co., and GOR) so that

they can jointly realize profits generated by the joint-management space
(16 floors from 32F to 47F); revenues will be distributed to the three
condo owners on a pro rata basis.

While GOR owns only two floor space, the adoption of the scheme
contributes to the stabilization of income after the fixed rent period of
the master lease contract.

(*3) The asset that GOR owns is the trust beneficial interest in real
estate, and the owner of the real estate is Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and
Banking Corporation.
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Arca Central
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Property Overview

Location:

Land Area:

Floor Area:

Structure:

Year Built:

Acquisition Date:

Acquisition Price:
Appraisal at Acquisition:
Term-end Appraisal:
Gross Rentabie Area:
Occupancy Ratio:

Type of Lease Contract:

1-2-1, Kinshi, Sumida-ku, Tokyo
18,100.41m (entire Third Block)
49,753.92m

(The ownership interest that GOR owns:
approx. 57.8%)

22-story plus 3 basement level
S, partially SRC with a flat roof

March 1997

28 Mar 2014, 30 May 2014

15,391 million yen
(less than 100 million yen rounded off)

17,003 million yen
(as of 20 Feb 2014 and 01 May 2014)

18,200 million yen (as of 31 Mar 2017)

A

15,746.41r

—

(as of 31 Mar 2017)
97.1% (as of 31 Mar 2017)

Standard lease
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Arca Central( Diagrammatic view )

-

22 F
21 F
20 F
19 F
18 F
17 F
16 F
15 F
14 F
13 F
12 F
11 F
10 F
9F
8 F
7 F
6 F
5F
4 F
3F
2 F
1F
B1 F
B2 F
B3 F

(*1) Area owned by GOR _

I ‘ Glob.:lI Onc

‘H]I

Cop,

| M gimione

Entrance

Office

School, Retail
Office

(*2) The asset that GOR owns is the trust beneficial interest in real
estate, and the owner of the real estate is Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and

Banking Corporation.
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Shinagawa Seaside West Tower "y
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Property Overview

Location: 4-12-2 Higashi-Shinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo
Land Area: 5,935.08m
Floor Area: 38,645.33m
Structure: 18-story plus 1 basement level
S, SRC, RC with a flat roof
Year Built: August 2004

Acquisition Date: 24 Mar 2017
Acquisition Price: 12,000 million yen
= 3 Appraisal at Acquisition: 12,650 million yen (as of 01 Feb 2017)
- : Term-end Appraisal: 12,650 million yen (as of 31 Mar 2017)
Gross Rentable Area: 12,255.39m (as of 31 Mar 2017)
Occupancy Ratio: 89.4% (as of 31 Mar 2017)
3 Type of Lease Contract: Standard lease
! ;*{“
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Yokohama Plaza Building
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Property Overview

Location:

Land Area:
Floor Area:

Structure:

Year Built:
Acquisition Date:

Acquisition Price:

Appraisal at Acquisition:

Term-end Appraisal:
Gross Rentable Area:
Occupancy Ratio:

Type of Lease Contract:

2-6, Kinkoucho, Kanagawa-ku, Yokohama City,
Kanagawa

2,720.30m
19,968.20m

12-story plus 1 basement level
S, SRC with a flat roof

February 2010

01 Aug 2014

17,950 million yen

17,980 million yen (as of 05 June 2014)
20,000 million yen (as of 31 Mar 2017)

14,222.53m (as of 31 Mar 2017)

100.0% (as of 31 Mar 2017)

Standard lease
Fixed term lease
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Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Saitama-Shintoshin Building A
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Property Overview

Location:

Land Area:
Floor Area:

Structure:

Year Built:

Acquisition Date:
Acquisition Price:
Appraisal at Acquisition:

Term-end Appraisal:
Gross Rentable Area:
Occupancy Ratio:

Type of Lease Contract:

11-2, Shintoshin, Chuo-ku, Saitama City, Saitama
Prefecture

7,035.05m
78,897.42m

35-story plus 3 basement level
S, SRC with a flat roof

March 2002

25 Apr 2007

22,700 million yen

22,820 million yen (as of 01 Feb 2007)
21,750 million yen (as of 31 Mar 2017)
21,704.32m (as of 31 Mar 2017)
98.5% (as of 31 Mar 2017)

Fixed term lease
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Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Osaka Midosuji Building A
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Property Overview

Location:

Land Area:
Floor Area:

Structure:

Year Built:

Acquisition Date:

Acquisition Price:

Appraisal at Acquisition:

Term-end Appraisal:

Gross Rentable Area:

Occupancy Ratio:

Type of Lease Contract:

4-1-1 Fushimi-machi, Chuo-ku, Osaka City,
Osaka Prefecture

2,992.26m

32,997.60m

14-story plus 3 basement level
S,SRC with a flat roof

July 2001

24 Mar 2017

9,200 million yen

9,590 million yen (as of 01 Feb 2017)
9,590 million yen (as of 31 Mar 2017)
8,717.43m (as of 31 Mar 2017)
99.9% (as of 31 Mar 2017)

Fixed term lease
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Yodoyabashi Flex Tower
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Property Overview

Location:

Land Area:
Floor Area:

Structure:

Year Built:
Acquisition Date:

Acquisition Price:

Appraisal at acquisition:

Term-end Appraisal:

Gross Rentable Area:

Occupancy Ratio:

Type of Lease Contract:

3-3-11, Koraibashi, Chuo-ku, Osaka City,
Osaka Prefecture

1,692.51m
10,997.50m

12-story plus 1 basement level
SRC with a flat roof

November 2006

31 Jan 2008

7,834 million yen

7,940 million yen (as of 01 Nov 2007)
7,020 million yen (as of 31 Mar 2017)
7,432.28m (as of 31 Mar 2017)

100.0% (as of 31 Mar 2017)

Standard lease
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Balance Sheets
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34
35
36
37
38

(1) Assets

26th Period @
(As of 30 September 2016)

(As of 31 March 2017)

27th Period @

(2) Liabilities and Net Assets

(Unit: thousand yen)

Variance @

26th Period @

(As of 30 September 2016)

27th Period @
(As of 31 March 2017)

(Unit: thousand yen)

Variance @ - @

Percentage Percentage
Amount VRITENANEE Amount Amount variance
(%) (%)
Assets 1|Liabilities
Current Assets
Cash and bank deposits 3,463,358 3,514,001 50,643 2| Current Liabilities
Cash in trust accounts and bank deposits in trust 10,055 947 10,702,429 646,482 3 Accounts payable 178,386 228,256 49,869
accounts (*) el [ 4 4 Short-term loans - 10,700,000, 10,700,000
Tenant receivables 110,439 106,842 -3,596 5 Unsecured corporate bonds due within one year 9,000,000 5,000,000 -4,000,000
Prepaid expenses 439,598 519,411 79,813 6 Long term loans due within one year 11,000,000 19,000,000 8,000,000
Deferred tax assets 13 16 2 7 Other accounts payable - 32,414 32,414
Consumption tax receivables — 374,401 374,401 8 Accrued expenses 96,419 97,247 827
Deposits paid — 158 158 9 Accrued income taxes 860 834 -25
Accrued income 253| 253 — 10 Accrued consumption taxes 104,986 - -104,986
Advances paid 160 70 -90 11 Rents received in advance 592,879 636,082 43,203
Total current assets 14,069,770 15,217,584 1,147,814 8.2| 12 Cash distributions payable 6,411 5,636 =775
Non-current Assets 13 Total current liabilities 20,979,944 35,700,470 14,720,526 70.2
Fixed assets 14| Non-current Liabilities
Buildings, net — 2,009,610 2,009,610 15 Unsecured corporate bonds 10,000,000 14,000,000 4,000,000
Structures, net — 1,679 1,679 16 Long-term loans 55,000,000 57,500,000 2,500,000
Land - 7,386,890 7,386,890 17 Tenant security deposits - 326,624 326,624
Buildings in trust accounts, net 41,841,083 44,716,073 2,874,989 18 Tenant security deposits in trust accounts 6,391,467 6,960,971 569,503
Structures in trust accounts, net 741,517 740,129 -1,388 19 Total non-current liabilities 71,391,467 78,787,595 7,396,127 10.4
Machinery and equipment in trust accounts, net 171,585 150,367 -21,217 20| Total Liabilities 92,371,412 114,488,066 22,116,654 23.9
Tools, furniture and fixtures in trust accounts, net 62,401 59,447 -2,954 21|Net Assets
Land in trust accounts 111,298,931 120,070,024 8,771,093 22| Unitholders' Equity
Construction in progress in trust accounts 4,308] 1,294 -3,014 23 Unitholders' capital 75,026,315 75,026,315 -
Total fixed assets, net 154,119,827 175,135,516 21,015,688 13.6 24 Surplus
Intangib'le asse'ts ) 25 Voluntary reserve
S MR N = Qi SV e
Investments and other assets 7 Total voluntary reserve 291,019 291,619 —
o ton Ace 21E 290 12n 921 28 Retained earnings 1,425,796 1,452,456 26,660
Long-terim prepdid expenses 107,790 213,00 10VU,051
. ) 29 Total surplus 1,717,407 1,744,067 26,660 1.6
Long-term prepaid consumption tax 3,305 2,736 -568 A )
Guaranty money deposited 10,000 10,000 _ 30 Total unitholders' equity 76,743,722 76,770,382 26,660 0.0
Reserve for repairs 677,372 508,108 -169,264 31/ Total Net Assets 76,743,722 76,770,382 26,660 0.0
Total investments and other assets 875,134 836,133 -39,000 -4.5| 32|lleiallbabiiiegandiNeys o 169,115,135 191,258,449 22,143,314 13.1
Total non-current assets 154,995,443 175,972,084 20,976,640 13.5
Deferred assets
Corporate bond issuance costs 49,920 68,779 18,858
Total deferred assets 49,920 68,779 18,858 37.8
Total Assets 169,115,135 191,258,449 22,143,314 13.1
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Financial Indicators
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3rd 4th Sth 26th

@ Ordinary profit to total assets
@ (Annualized)
@ Net income to net assets ratio
@ (Annualized)

® Term-end net assets to total assets ratio

® Term-end interest-bearing liabilities to total

assets ratio

@ NOI (Net operating income)

FFO (Funds from operation)

(*) Reference

Period 53
Title Period
A Property-related profits and losses 1,957
B Ordinary profit 2,086
C Netincome 2,085
D Total assets at beginning of period 175,613
E Total assets at end of period 169,581
F Net assets at beginning of period 76,402
G Net assets at end of period 77,314
H Interest-bearing liabilities at end of period =~ 85,000
I Depreciation and amortization 783
J Gain and loss on sale of real estate 1175

(1.3) (1.7)
14 1.9
(2.8) (3.7)
453 454
50.4 50.3
2,757 3,122
1,870 2,228

166,550
155,840
10,709
169,581
180,291
85,000

471

—{(D+E)+2}
% (2.4) (1.1)
% CH{(F+G)+2} 2.7 12
% (5.4) (2.4)
% G—E 45.6 45.3
% H-E 50.1 50.5
million yen A+I 2,741 2,600
million yen C+I—J 1,694 1,717
(Unit : million yen) <Reference>LTV reflecting term-end portfolio appraisals
24" 25t 2™ 27"
Period Period Period Period
1,811 1,961 2,318 2,378 ) Appraisal value at end of period
928 1,076 1426 1,453 @ Book value at end of period
928 1075 1425 1452 @ (©-@)
169,581 | 168,405 | 168,692 | 169,115 | | @ Total assets at end of period
168,405 168,692 169,115 191258 & (@+@)
77314 76362 76412 76,743 ® Interest-bearing liabilities at end of period
76362 76412 76743 76770 @ LTV (©/G)
85,000 85,000 85,000 106,200
789 795 803 818

Period

(1.6)
1.9
(3.8)

40.1
555

3,197

2,270

@ to ®: million yen @: %

Period| 53 24th 25th 26t 57th
Period | Period | Period | Period | Period

169,840 172,810
155,349 154,836
14,490 17,973
168,405 168,692
182,895 186,665
85,000 85,000

46.5 45.5

175,720 198,010
154,120 175,135

21,599 22,874
169,115 191,258

190,714 214,132
85,000 106,200

44.6 49.6
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Loans and Rating of Corporate Bonds (s of 30 April 2017)

y

— —— —

m Stabilized bank formation with a focus on the sponsor banks

m JCR Rating: AA— Stable

B Lenders
@ The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 17,700 23.1%
@ Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp. 17,700 23.1%
Development Bank of Japan Inc. 13,500 17.6%
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corp. 5,250 6.9%
The Bank of Fukuoka, Ltd. 4,750 6.2%
® Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Co. 3,500 4.6%
® The Iyo Bank, Ltd. 2,300 3.0%
The Norinchukin Bank 1,600 2.1%
ORIX Bank Corp. 1,500 2.0%
The 77 Bank, Ltd. 1,500 2.0%
@ The Hyakugo Bank, Ltd. 1,500 2.0%
@ The Nanto Bank, Ltd. 1,400 1.8%
@ The Ashikaga Bank, Ltd. 1,000 1.3%
® Sompo japan Nipponkoa Insurance Inc. 800 1.0%
@ The Joyo Bank, Ltd. @ The Daishi Bank,
Ltd. @®Higashi Nippon Bank, Ltd. ©The 2,500 330

Kagawa Bank, Ltd.® Tokio Marine &
Nichido Fire Insurance Co., Ltd.

Other financial Sponsors
institutions 50.8%
39.3% : .
Financial
institutions
total 19
Shareholders of the
asset manager
other than sponsors
9.8%
N Rating
credit rating agency Rating
Long-term Issuer Rating o AA-
Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd.
Outlook . Stable

(JCR)

Corporate bonds (issued) . AA-

<> Comment from JCR on 30 August 2016

“The Corporation stays with the financing mainly from the sponsor and other mega banks with
an eye on stability. There are no specific concerns about the current financial structure.”
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Breakdown of Interest-bearing Liabilities @

1

i

L=

B Breakdown of Loans (as of 30 April 2017)

Loan UPB Drawdown Interest Repayment-due Financing
(mllllon yen) term

sueo| wJay-buoT

Development Bank of Japan Inc.

Development Bank of Japan Inc.

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp., Development Bank of Japan
Inc. and Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corp.

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp. and Development Bank of
Japan Inc.

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp., Development Bank of Japan
Inc. and Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corp.

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. and Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp.

Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Co.

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp., Sumitomo Mitsui Banking
Corp., The Bank of Fukuoka, Ltd., The Nanto Bank, Ltd., ORIX Bank Corp., The 77 Bank and The Ashikaga
Bank, Ltd.

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp., Sumitomo Mitsui Banking
Corp., The Bank of Fukuoka, Ltd., The 77 Bank and The Kagawa Bank, Ltd.

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp., Development Bank of Japan
Inc., Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corp., The Bank of Fukuoka, Ltd., The Iyo Bank, Ltd., ORIX Bank Corp. and The
Hyakugo Bank, Ltd.

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp., The Norinchukin Bank,
Sompo Japan Nipponkoa Insurance Inc., The Iyo Bank, Ltd. and The Nanto Bank, Ltd.

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp., The Bank of Fukuoka, Ltd.,
Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Co. and The Iyo Bank, Ltd.

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp., Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance
Co.,Development Bank of Japan Inc.,Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corp. and The Bank of Fukuoka, Ltd.

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corp., The Bank of Fukuoka, Ltd.,
The Iyo Bank, Ltd., The Joyo Bank, The Nanto Bank, Ltd., The Ashikaga Bank, Ltd., The Daishi Bank, Ltd.,
Higashi Nippon Bank, Ltd., The Hyakugo Bank, Ltd. and Tokio Marine & Nichido Fire Insurance Co., Ltd.

5,000

4,000

4,500

1,500

2,000

3,000

1,000

6,000

10,000

9,000

9,000

5,000

10,500

6,000

20 Oct 2010

01 Mar 2011

18 Oct 2012

20 Nov 2012

31 Jan 2013

28 Mar 2014

01 Aug 2014

31 Mar 2015

30 Sept 2015

24 Mar 2017

31 Mar 2017

1.54995
Fixed

1.91808
Fixed

1.18288
Fixed

1.37322
Fixed

1.01933
Fixed

1.01563
Fixed

1.41807
Fixed

0.78809
Fixed

0.28000
Floating (*)

0.80289
Fixed

0.79695
Fixed

0.92968
Fixed
0.77756
Fixed

0.59544
Fixed

29 Sept 2017 (28th Period)
28 Feb 2018 (29t Period)
30 Sept 2019 (32" Period)
30 Sept 2020 (34t Period)
29 Mar 2019 (31st Period)
29 Mar 2019 (315t Period)

30 Sept 2020 (34t Period)

28 Sept 2018 (30t Period)

30 Mar 2018 (29" Period)

30 Sept 2019 (32" Period)

31 Mar 2020 (334 Period)
30 Sept 2022 (38th Period)

29 Mar 2024 (41st Period)

31 Mar 2022 (37th Period)

6.9 years

7.0 years

7.0 years

8.0 years

6.4 years

6.2 years

7.7 years

4.5 years

3.7 years

5.2 years

5.0 years

7.0 years

7.0 years

5.0 years

All loans are unsecured / unguaranteed.

(*) The interest rate applies to the period from 29 April 2017 to 31 May 2017.

All loans are repaid in one bullet payment on the maturity date.
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Breakdown of Interest-bearing Liabilities @ M

et 1 By

I Breakdown of Corporate Bonds (as of 30 April 2017)

Bond name Bal Coupon |- 1. teraly : Redemption
a'aNCe | pate issues rate Maturity date method Use of funds Covenants Notes
(Term) (million yen) ) Guarantee o
()

. . Redemption of . Pari Passu
Series No.4 5000 29 Sept 2010 1.59 None/ 29 Sept 2.017 Bullet maturity the Series No.1 Negative clause

(7 years) None (28th Period) amortization unsecured bonds pledge attached

. . . Pari Passu
Series No.6 4,000 ' 29 Sept 2014 0.29 None/ 28 S;apt 2018 Bullet maturity Repayment of Negative Clause

(4 years) None (30th Period) amortization long-term loans pledge attached

. . . Pari Passu
Series No.7 3,000 29 Sept 2014 0.86 None/ 27 S:\pt 2024 Bullet maturity Repayment of Negative clause

(10 years) None (424 Period) amortization long-term loans pledge attached

. . . Pari Passu
Series No.8 3,000 26 Feb 2015 0.56 None/ 25 Fheb 2.022 Bullet maturity Repayment of Negative clause

(7 years) None (37t Period) amortization long-term loans pledge attached

Series No.9 None/ 16 Oct 2026 Bullet maturit Redemption of Negative Pari Passu
4,000 17 Oct 2016 0.47 D natumty the Series No.5 clause

(10 years) None (47t Period) amortization unsecured bonds pledge attached

(*) Redemption can be made at any time after the next day of issuance.

N Rating
credit rating agency Rating
Long-term Issuer Rating o AA-
Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd.
Outlook : Stable
(JCR)
Corporate bonds (issued) o AA-
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Actual Dividends

JII

& el |

B Actual Dividends

(yen)
30,000

26,000

12,000 |
10,846

10,090
10,000

8,000 F 7,585

6,000 £

4,000

2,000 £

Ist 2nd 3rd 4th Sth
Period Period Period Period Period
Mar Sept Mar Sept Mar
2004 2004 2005 2005 2006

B Other than gain and loss on sale of real estate and reversal of reserve for reduction entry

9,806 9,806

Period
Sept Mar Sept Mar Sept Mar Sept Mar Sept Mar
2006 2007 2007 2008 2008 2009 2009 2010 2010 2011

29,173

10,990
10,459

10,268 10,437

9,581

7,071

5,895

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th 13th 14th 15th
Period

Period Period Period Period Period Period Period Period

M Gain and loss on sale of real estate

Reversal of reserve for reduction entry

1st Period - 27t Period

Cumulative amount of dividends :

244,660 yen
(adjusted after 2-for-1 split)

9,682 9,703

7,494
6951 7,241 7,357
! 6,569 6,640 5 5
' 6,053
5,650
5289 100
500
5 0
/] / / 8 4 O

17th 18th 19th 20th 21st 22nd 23rd 24th 25th 26th 27th
Period Period Period Period Period Period Period Period Period Period Period
Mar Sept Mar Sept Mar Sept Mar Sept Mar Sept Mar

2012 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014 2015 2015 2016 2016 2017

(*1) From the 15t Period to the 21t Period, dividend per unit is calculated based on the assumption that the split of investment unit was implemented and figures in parentheses are prior
to the split of investment unit. Concerning the 22" Period, the figure in parentheses is calculated based on the assumption that the split of investment unit was not implemented.

starts on 16 Acsaril 2003 and ends on 31 March 2004, the actual operating period started on 26 September 2003 (purchased properties on this date)

(*2) While calculation of the 1st Period

and ended on 31 March 2004, which totals 188

ays, or 6 months and 5 days.
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Provision and Reversal of Reserve for Reduction Entry

i

& el |

Securing internal reserves through sale proceeds
I and tax benefits

Allocate part of the gain from the sale of Kintetsu Shin-Nagoya Building

which had been held for a long time, to internal reserves

[67% co-ownership sold on 27 Mar 2014]

The 21t
Period
Internal reserves : 203 million yen
Net income:
approx. 2.07B yen
nd
T::richd ~ period of co-ownership ~
Tlibeerizo?gd [33% co-ownership sold on 09 Oct 2014]
(*)

Internal reserves : 205 million yen

Net income:

approx. 2.08B yen

(*) This allowance is applicable to the sale of land or buildings located in Japan and owned
for over 10 years before 31 Dec 2014, for the purpose of purchasing land or buildings
located in Japan. When a sale is booked under the specified conditions, retention of up
to 10% of net income of that fiscal year is allowed in the form of a fund free to draw

down.

500

400

300

200

100

(million yen)

»=Amount of reversal

N Balance of reserve for reduction entry

W Balance of reserve

97
- 408
311 291 291
- 203
1 1 1 1 1
22" 23 24" 25" 26" 27" 28" 29"
Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end Period end
end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar end-Sept end-Mar Forecasts Forecasts
2014 2015 2015 2016 2016 2017 end-Sept  end-Mar
2017 2018
203 205 97 million 19.5 26.5
million million yen million million
yen yen reversal to yen yen
added to addedto  pay reversal to reversal to
reserve at reserve at  dividend  Pay pay
the end of the end of for the dividend dividend
the 21st the 23rd 24th for the for the
Period Period Period 25t 28t
Period Period
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Performance Compared to Other Indices (s sept 2003 - 30 Apr 2017) M

et 1 By

GOR implemented a two-for-one split of investment units with 01 April 2014 as the effective date.

Issuance of additional —— TSE REIT Index
400% units (Paid 20 Apr 2007)
TSE Real Estate Industry Index
— GOR
350% |

[ Issuance of additional units ]

Issue price at the time of second issuance of additional units (Paid 19 Apr 2017)

300% F (20 Apr 2007) :739,900 yen (adjusted after split)

250% Issuance of

additional units

(Paid 27 Oct 2004) !
200% 1 .

Issue price at the time of first issuance of additional units ‘
s

(27 Oct 2004) : 405,230 yen (adjusted after split) ‘j A
"I ' "'
r! M ; Issuespri ‘ at the ..w, issua ce of additional units

* (19 Apr 2017) : 375,375 yen
r e

T

150% /
NH Issue price at IPO(25 Sept 2003) : 255,000 l‘!

100% (4
!
L A

50%

O% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

9/25 3/22 9/9 3/8 8/29 2/22 8/14 2/6 7/30 1/24 7/15 1/9 7/3 12/28 6/23 12/14 6/10 12/1 5/25 11/12 5/13 10/30 4/25 10/17 4/13 10/6 3/31 9/23 3/17
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

(*1) Prices used for this chart are based on the closing price.

(*2) TSE REIT Index and TSE Real Estate Industry Index: assumes the closing prices on 25 Sept 2003 are 100%.
Global One Real Estate Investment Corp.: assumes the initial offering price of 255,000 yen (adjusted after split) is 100%.
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Performance Including Accumulated Dividends (25 sept 2003 - 30 Apr 2017)

(yen)

1,000,000

i
i

U s | rr

Issuance of additional units

— Unit Price

—— Unit Price inc.accumulate dividends
(Paid 20 Apr 2007)

[ Issuance of additional units
750,000 \ A

(Paid 19 Apr 2017)

J

{ , lll Issue price at the time of second issuance of additional units
Issuance of |Y (20 Apr 2007) :739,900 yen (adjusted after split)
additional units f \' |
(Paid 27 Oct 2004) h
500,000 r " “
ok ..Q
o \Lh
~  Issue price at the time of first issuance df pdditiginal units ) ) . o .
) ‘ ) Issue prige at thegime ofythird issd@ince of additional units
(27 Oct 2004) : 405,230 yen (adjusted a o] (19 Apr 2017) : 375,375 yen
250,000 ' ' . WA
Issue price at IPO(25 Sept 2003) : 255,000 yen (adjusted after split)
O 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
9/25 3/22 9/9 3/8 8/29 2/22 8/14 2/6 7/30 1/24 7/15 1/9 7/3 12/28 6/23 12/14 6/10 12/1 5/25 11/12 5/13 10/30 4/25 10/17 4/13 10/6 3/31 9/23 3/17
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
(*1) Prices used for this chart are based on the closing price.

(*2) Unit price inc. accumulated dividends=Unit price+Accumulated dividends

(*3) GOR implemented a two-for-one split of investment units with 31 March 2014 as the record date and 01 April 2014 as the effective date.

In the above chart, unit prices and accumulated dividends before the ex-rights date are calculated based on the assumption that the split
of investment units was implemented.
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Unitholder Segment, Top 10 Unitholders (s of 31 March 2017)

J‘l

et 1 By

N # of units by unitholder segment

(unit)

200,000

150,000

100,000

50,000

Foreign Individuals/Institutions
m Other Financial Institutions
m Individuals/Others

24,016 24,806
(12.4%) (12.8%)
6,420 — 5, 610

3.3%

72,774
(37.6%)

47,947
(24.7%)

85,238

(44.0%)

—_—

Domestic Institutions

m Investment Trusts

26,441
(13.6%)

4,613
49/,

93,154
(48.1%)

—_—

27,179
(14.0%)

4,774
o 0

91,657
(47.3%)

27,081
(14.0%)

4,920
0 0

89,976
(46.4%)

23rd Period 24th Period 25th Period 26th Period 27th Period

Mar 2015 Sept 2015 Mar 2016 Sept 2016 Mar 2017

193,800 193,800 193,800 193,800 193,800
units units units units units

N # Top 10 Unitholders

Name of unitholders # of units
held

Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd.

1 (Trust Acc.) 51,521
Trust & Custody Services Bank, Ltd.

2 (Securities Investment Trust Acc.) 22,762

3 The Master Trust Bank of Japan Ltd. 22,444
(Trust Acc.)

4 The Nomura Trust and Banking co., 9,504

Ltd. (Investment Trust Acc.)
CBLDN LEGAL + GENERAL

5 ASSURANCE PENSIONS 2,351
MANAGEMENT LIMITED

6 CBNY DFA INTERNATIONAL REAL 2 152
ESTATE SECURITIES PORTFOLIO !

7 STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST 2 006
COMPANY 505012 !

g STATE STREET BANK WEST CLIENT- 1.877
TREATY 505234 !

9 The Aichi Bank, Ltd 1,820

10 Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. 1,752

(Trust Acc. 9)

(*) Percentages less than the second decimal place are rounded down.

Percentage to
the total number

of units issued

(%) ()

26.58

11.74

11.58

4.90

1.21

111

1.03

o
©
(U8]
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Overview of Asset Manager @

Global Alliance Realty Co., Ltd.

("GAR") is a licensed financial instruments business operator
with registration No. 322 granted by the Director-General of
the Kanto Local Finance Bureau, a member of the Investment
Trusts Association, Japan and a member of Japan Securities
Investment Advisers Association.

Representative: President Yasushi Wada
Location of Headquarters: 4-1 Kojimachi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
Incorporation: 01 July 2002
Capital: 400 million yen
Sponsor group companies and their roles
Sponsor group companies Roles

Provides human resources and expertise in

Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance .
real estate investment, asset / property

Co. and its group companies
management

. o . ) Provides human resources and expertise in
Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group,

Inc. and its group companies

the financial and trust businesses

Provides human resources and expertise in

Kintetsu Group Holdings Co., .
real estate investment, asset/property

Ltd. and its group companies
management

General Shareholders
Meeting

1

Compliance Office
Compliance Officer

= = >
S 5 i“hmg
Oo o v = o3
DQ m ® T w3 3,
R °3 ol3
2 2 2=
S
= ® !
ettty
v REIT Div. |
1

Auditors

Board of Directors

President

Real Estate
Investment
Development Office

Real Estate Investment
Management Division

" 1
! 1
! 1
: 1
1
1
X 55 1 n§>5"° 551’ |
) S<m 9520 9520 !
On Og @ C ! Oy oY 35 !
@ =] 1 ge] 0 T n—
(0] _8@ =3 h !_..kQa-rn +Q S m 1
g 9e3 Ce3y Ne3a
a g o) ! gg o) 2328
= 23 LB 3E 223F
= ! = =3 1
' |
e e e e e e e =
] TS
v Fund & ' Real Estate |
i Investment i Investment |
1 1
i Management : i Management :
! Div. ! ! Div. !
: :
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Overview of Asset Manager @

i —

Al

e .

I Shareholders (as of 1 May 2017)

de O de board members O AR Y S—— : erred to GAR ) '
e o ArEHOIEE 5 0 Percentag Pa - # of employees and job e OR ba
eld 0]0) > old d O e 5 o
Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Group
O(General Manager, Building Management Dept., aza:gezjz:lolgiyeadl RN ES OIS s
Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Company (@) 800 10.0%| Meiji Yasuda Real Estate Management Co., Ltd. Co-General Mana.ger, Real Estate Investment (@) 3,500
(Secondment)) Development Office
Meiji Yasuda System Technology Co., Ltd. 392 4.9%
Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group
O(Executive Officer & General Manager,
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. O 400 50%|  Global Head of Structured Finance,gpinanc;a| azz:;yeie:;rﬂiyanagen Real Estate Investment O 17,700
Solutions Group)
. o X X O(Executive Officer, Real Estate Business Office,
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation O 400 5.0% i K . O 17,700
Corporate Business Planning Div.)
Mitsubishi UFJ Lease & Finance Company Limited 392 4.9%
Kintetsu Group
. . O(Director, Managing Executive Officer,Business
Kintetsu Group Holdings Co., Ltd. O 800 10.0% . e Deputy General Manager, REIT Management Dept.
Development Div., Taipei Office)
Kintetsu Insurance Service Co., Ltd. 392 4.9%)
Mori Building Co., Ltd. 800 10.0%
Morikiyo Co, Ltd. 392 4.9% /
Mitsubishi Research Institute, Inc. 304 3.8% /
Sompo Japan Nipponkoa Insurance Inc. 304 3.8%)| / O 800
The Hachijuni Bank, Ltd. 304 38% / o
The Joyo Bank, Ltd. 304 3.8% / 0 500
The Ashikaga Bank, Ltd. 304 3.8%) / O 1,000
Shizuoka Bank Limited 304 38% / 0
The Chiba Bank, Ltd. 304 38% / o
The Hyakugo Bank, Ltd. 304 3.8% / @) 1,500
The Yamagata Bank, Ltd. 160 2.0% / /
The Juroku Bank, Ltd. 160 20% / /
Nanto Bank, Ltd. 160 20% / / o) 1,400
The Hyakujushi Bank, Ltd. 160 20% / / e}
The Iyo Bank, Ltd. 160 2.0%) O 2,300
Total 8,000 100.0% 46,400

(*) Percentages of the ownership in GAR in proportion to the total shares issued.

60



This document is intended solely to provide information and not to be a solicitation of any particular investment transactions
or an offer to buy any particular securities including investment units. You should consult with your own investment
advisors or a securities firm prior to purchasing any of the units and/or bonds issued by Global One Real Estate Investment
Corp. ("GOR").

The information contained in this document does not constitute disclosure documents or performance reports required under
the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law, the Law Concerning Investment Trusts and Investment Corporations of Japan,
the Tokyo Stock Exchange’s Securities Listing Regulations or other related Ordinances or Rules.

This document contains certain forward-looking statements. Such statements are based on certain assumptions or beliefs in
light of the information available at this moment. Therefore such statements involve risks and uncertainties and may be
affected by such risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors. GOR does not guarantee the accuracy of such forward-
looking statements which include those in connection with its operations, business performance and financial standing.
Actual results may materially differ from those expressed or implied in any forward-looking statements due to various
factors, risks and uncertainties.

While GOR makes every effort to ensure that there is no error or omission in the information provided in this document,
GOR does not guarantee the accuracy, certainty, appropriateness, or the fairness of such information. Please note that the
contents of this document may be changed or amended, or the publication of this document may be suspended or closed
without prior notice information.

Reproduction or diversion of the contents included in this document without prior authorization is strictly prohibited.

Contact: Global Alliance Realty Co., Ltd. Tel: +81-3-3262-1494




